Company does not believe the adoption of ASU No. 2015-01 will have a material impact on its consolidated financial
statements.

Note 10. Revisions to Previously Reported Financial Statements:

The Company concluded that the previously reported tax effect of the components of other comprehensive income
(loss) was incorrect for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014. Although the error did not have an impact on
the previously reported total other comprehensive income (loss), it did have an impact on the previously reported
components of other comprehensive income (loss). Although the impact of this change was not material to the
consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014, the Company has revised its
previously reported consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2014. The following
tables set forth the affected line items within the Company’s previously reported consolidated financial statements for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2014.

15

Edgar Filing: Arlington Asset Investment Corp. - Form 10-Q

36

Three Months Ended June 30,
2014
As
Previously
Reported

Revision As Revised

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes:
Unrealized gains for the period on available-for-sale securities $3,081 $ (1,577 ) $ 1,504
Reclassification:
Included in investment loss, net, in the statement of comprehensive income related
to sales of available-for-sale securities (4,368) 1,577 (2,791 )

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
As Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes:
Unrealized gains for the period on available-for-sale securities $ 5,425 $ (2,864 ) $ 2,561
Reclassification:
Included in investment loss, net, in the statement of comprehensive income
related to sales of available-for-sale securities (8,816 ) 2,864 (5,952 )

During the first quarter of 2015, the Company concluded that the previously reported income tax provision (benefit)
and the related income tax effect on other comprehensive income (loss) was incorrect for the fiscal years ended
December 31, 2012 and 2013 with no impact on previously reported total comprehensive income. As a result of these
errors, the Company also concluded that the previously reported accumulated other comprehensive income and
accumulated deficit was incorrect as of the three fiscal years ended December 31, 2014 for the cumulative impact of
the errors, however, with no impact on previously reported total equity. Although the impact of these changes were
not material to the consolidated financial statements for the three fiscal years ended December 31, 2014, the Company
has revised its previously reported accumulated other comprehensive income and accumulated deficit as of December
31, 2014 and 2013 to reflect the cumulative impact of the errors. The following tables set forth the affected line items
within the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2014 and 2013.

As of December 31, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Revision As Revised

Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of taxes $42,793 $ (6,921 ) $35,872
Accumulated deficit (1,298,018) 6,921 (1,291,097)

As of December 31, 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Revision As Revised

Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of taxes $53,190 $ (6,921 ) $46,269

Edgar Filing: Arlington Asset Investment Corp. - Form 10-Q

37

Accumulated deficit (1,228,926) 6,921 (1,222,005)

16

Edgar Filing: Arlington Asset Investment Corp. - Form 10-Q

38

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Unless the context otherwise requires or provides, references in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to “we,” “us,” “our” and
the “Company” refer to Arlington Asset Investment Corp. (“Arlington Asset”) and its subsidiaries. This discussion and
analysis should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and accompanying notes included in Item 1 of
this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, as well as our audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto

[…]

in rates occur uniformly across the yield curve and that the level of LIBOR changes by the same amount as the yield
curve. Actual changes in market conditions are likely to be different from these assumptions.

Changes in fair value are measured as percentage changes from their respective fair values presented in the column
labeled “Value.” Management’s estimate of change in value for MBS is based on the same assumptions it uses to manage
the impact of interest rates on the portfolio. Actual results could differ significantly from these estimates. For MBS,
the estimated change in value of the MBS reflects an effective duration of 5.62 in a rising interest rate environment
and 3.86 in a declining interest rate environment.

The effective durations are based on observed market value changes, as well as management’s own estimate of the
effect of interest rate changes on the fair value of the investments including assumptions regarding prepayments
based, in part, on age of and interest rate on the mortgages underlying the MBS, prior exposure to refinancing
opportunities, and an overall analysis of historical prepayment patterns under a variety of past interest rate conditions
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts).

June 30, 2015

Value

Value
with 100
Basis Point
Increase in
Interest Rates

Percent
Change

Value
with 100
Basis Point
Decrease in
Interest Rates

Percent
Change

Assets
MBS $4,306,549 $ 4,064,576 (5.62 )% $ 4,472,702 3.86 %
Derivative asset 2,144 24,367 1,036.52% (16,699 ) (878.87 )%
Other 385,977 385,977 — 385,977 —
Total assets $4,694,670 $ 4,474,920 (4.68 )% $ 4,841,980 3.14 %
Liabilities
Repurchase agreements $3,631,772 $ 3,631,772 — $ 3,631,772 —
Derivative liability 144,936 (21,728 ) (114.99 )% 319,485 120.43 %
Other 372,574 372,574 — 372,574 —
Total liabilities 4,149,282 3,982,618 (4.02 )% 4,323,831 4.21 %
Equity 545,388 492,302 (9.73 )% 518,149 (4.99 )%
Total liabilities and equity $4,694,670 $ 4,474,920 (4.68 )% $ 4,841,980 3.14 %
Book value per share $23.71 $ 21.40 (9.73 )% $ 22.52 (4.99 )%

35

Edgar Filing: Arlington Asset Investment Corp. - Form 10-Q

77

Inflation Risk

Virtually all of our assets and liabilities are interest rate sensitive in nature. As a result, interest rates and other factors
influence our performance far more than inflation. Changes in interest rates do not necessarily correlate with inflation
rates or changes in inflation rates. Our financial statements are prepared in accordance with GAAP and our
distributions are determined by our Board of Directors in its sole discretion pursuant to our variable dividend policy;
in each case, our activities and balance sheet are measured with reference to fair value without considering inflation.